## To Approve Filing a Petition to Establish a Solid Waste Disposal District

- WHEREAS there is a lack of State Board of Health approved landfill sites within Monroe County for the disposal of solid waste; and
- WHEREAS the present methods of solid waste disposal discharge contaminants
  into the environment in the form of leachate into the surface
  water and into the ground water system; and
- \*WHEREAS this leachate is particularly rapid, direct and dangerous because of the limestone Karst topography and bedrock conditions in the county that allow easy flow of contaminants into the groundwater system, and
- •WHEREAS the public water supply and health is endangered and further development cannot take place without an adequate system for the treatment and disposal of solid waste; and
- WHEREAS the State of Indiana, through IC 19-3-1.1-1 through IC 19-3-1.1-20, as amended by the acts of 1972, 1973 and 1976 of the Indiana General Assembly has provided a mechanism for setting up a solid waste district to study and solve the solid waste disposal problem in Monroe County; and
- WHEREAS the Bloomington Common Council has read the attached petition to the Indiana Stream Pollution Control Board to set up such a solid waste disposal district,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COMMON COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BLOOMINGTON, MONROE COUNTY, INDIANA, THAT:

The Common Council approves the attached "Petition for Organization of a Regional Solid Waste District" in Monroe County, and the President of the Common Council to sign that petition to indicate its approval, and authorizes the Mayor to file it with the Stream Pollution Control Board for action in compliance with IC 19-3-1.1-1 through IC 19-3-1.1-20 as amended by the Acts of 1972, 1973 and 1976 of the Indiana General Assembly.

PASSED and ADOPTED by the Common Council of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana upon the  $| \mathcal{C} |$  day of  $| \mathcal{C} |$ , 1976.

Clem J. Blume, President Bloomington Common Coucnil

ATTEST/:

Karel Dolnick, City Clerk

PRESENTED by me to the Mayor of the City of Bloomington, Monroe County, Indiana upon the 17 day of 50, 1976.

Varol Dolnick City Clerk

SIGNED and APPROVED by me upon the 20 day of Sept, 1976, at the hour of 9 o'clock, 2.m.

FRANCIS X. MCCLOSKEY, MAYOR

City of Bloomington

I	HEREBY 1	MOVE TI	HAT OR	DINA	NCE _	1	_70	0-38			
	INTRODUC	CED ANI						ig at 1		UNCII	
			,								•
.*	·		.* -		•			· .·			
	·			:		4	A	SD)	•		•
					34,0		(	Signat	ure)	<del> </del>	